Pepper capital requirement 65.1

Total 101.3

Sources and Uses of Funds (Dec 16 balance date)

(1) Calculated based on an exchange ratio of A$1=€0.6844 as at 31 Dec 2016 (per XE.com). (2) The transaction documentation contemplates a customary purchase price adjustment mechanism for the period to completion.

Pro Forma Balance Sheet and Funding

10

 The Primus balance sheet will be funded by a mixture of senior debt and equity
 Pepper has already secured the necessary senior debt funding commitments of ~€500m to fund Banco Primus’ loan

portfolios at close which will be funded through bankruptcy-remote warehouse funding lines. Total size of the facilities
will depend on the book size at closing

 The warehouse facilities are being provided by two international banks with a tenor of close to 2 years, with a step up
for an additional 6 months post expiry of initial term

 Pepper will hedge a component of its capital contribution requirementD
eb

t A
cq

ui
si

tio
n

Fu
nd

in
g

P
ro

 F
or

m
a

C
ap

ita
l S

tru
ct

ur
e

(1) Pro forma (excluding limited recourse funding vehicles).

Summarised Balance Sheet (A$m) (1) Pepper Group
2016A

Banco Primus
Pro Forma 2016A

Pro Forma

Cash and Equivalents 360.1 7.0 367.1

Net Receivables 1,359.9  -- 1,359.9

Investments 312.3 59.3 371.6

Other Assets 144.6 18.1 162.7

Goodwill and Intangibles 62.7  -- 62.7

Total Assets 2,239.6  84.4  2,324.0

Borrowings 141.7  -- 141.7

Deposits 1,383.1  -- 1,383.1

Provisions 34.8  4.3  39.1

Other Liabilities 222.7  14.3  237.0

Total Liabilities 1,782.3  18.6  1,800.9

Equity 457.2  65.8  523.0

Summary and Outlook

11

 The transaction provides Pepper with an opportunity to acquire a bank specialised in the attractive Portuguese
auto lending market

– The transaction is in line with Pepper’s ongoing expansion strategy and allows us to leverage our existing
European platforms

– Despite a competitive market dynamic, Primus has achieved strong market share in the used auto loans
market

– Various long term and short term integration plans are in place to utilise our existing European platforms

 The expected closure of the transaction is Q1 2018 and Pepper has a number of options to fund the capital
requirement over the intervening time period and management expects the transaction to be EPS accretive in
the first full year of ownership

 Pepper reaffirms full year guidance of at least $67.5m Adjusted NPAT for CY17. This guidance is before
performance fees and subject to market conditions

 Consistent with the announcement made on 5 July 2017, Pepper remains in exclusive discussions with KCA in
relation to a potential control transaction and will update the market as required under its continuous disclosure
obligations.  There is no certainty that an agreement will be reached or that the proposal will be implemented

Pepper Group Limited ABN 55 094 317 665. Australian Finance Services Licence 286655; Australian Credit Licence 286655
Pepper Asset Finance Pty Ltd CAN 165 183 317; Australian Credit Licence 458899 © Copyright 2016 Pepper Group Limited.

All rights reserved.

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

13

Statutory(1) Pro Forma(2)

(A$m) Pepper Group Banco Primus Pro Forma Pepper Group Banco Primus Pro Forma

Cash and Cash Equivalents 782.1 7.0 789.1 360.1 7.0 367.1
Securities 80.7 - 80.7 80.7 - 80.7
Derivative financial assets 35.5  - 35.5  - - -
Receivables 77.7  - 77.7  128.7  - 128.7
Other assets 28.1  2.6  30.7  28.0  2.6  30.6
Loans and advances 7,072.8  652.6  7,725.4  1,231.2  - 1,231.2
Deferred tax assets 15.4  15.5  30.9  13.9  15.5  29.4
Investments 135.5  - 135.5  312.3  59.3  371.6
Property, plant and equipment 22.0  - 22.0  22.0  - 22.0
Goodwill 22.2  - 22.2  22.2  - 22.2
Intangible assets 40.5  - 40.5  40.5  - 40.5

Total Assets 8,312.4  677.7  8,990.1  2,239.6  84.4  2,324.0

Deposits 1,383.1  - 1,383.1  1,383.1  - 1,383.1
Derivative liabilities 2.6  - 2.6  - - -
Trade and other payables 31.7  - 31.7  29.5  - 29.5
Current tax liabilities 5.5  3.0  8.5  5.5  3.0  8.5
Borrowings 6,252.8  593.4  6,846.2  141.7  - 141.7
Other liabilities 148.2  11.3  159.4  187.7  11.3  199.0
Provisions 34.8  4.3  39.1  34.8  4.3  39.1

Total Liabilities 7,858.7  612.0  8,470.6  1,782.3  18.6  1,800.9

Net Assets 453.8  65.8  519.5  457.2  65.8  523.1

Issued Capital 298.1  65.8  363.8  298.1  65.8  363.9
Other Reserves (15.9) - (15.9) (12.5) - (12.5)
Retained earnings 172.0  - 172.0  172.1  - 172.1

Total equity excl. non-controlling
interests 454.2  65.8  520.0  457.7  65.8  523.5

Non-controlling interests (0.4) - (0.4) (0.4) - (0.4)

Total equity 453.8  65.8  519.5  457.2  65.8  523.1

(1) Statutory (including limited recourse funding vehicles). (2) Pro forma (excluding limited-recourse funding vehicles).